13012/42/2013-K.VI
. Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
Jammu& Kashmir Division

North Block, New Delhi Dated 11<sup>th</sup> December 2013

Subject: Seeking information under the RTI Act, 2005 - regarding.

Please find enclosed herewith application dated 23.11.2013 from Shri Hansraj Manhas, S/o Des Raj R/o H.No.13, Bantalab, Jammu seeking information under RTI Act, 2005. The application is regarding complaint against Mr. Amar Bhargav Joint Prop of M/s Bhargav Arms Company Gangyal, Jammu on 26.10.2013 who is running the illegal gun factory for the manufacturing of Guns and Cartridges on tempered/ fake/ fabricated licence. As the subject matter pertains to IS-II division, it is requested that necessary action may please be taken.

Deputy Secretary & CPIO

PIO ~

Shri Ramesh Kumar Suman, Director (IS-II and CPIO F.No.13012/42/2013-K.VI dated 11<sup>th</sup> December 2013

24

30/ RTI/13 C-20 2945/45/13

## APPLICATION FORM UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT 200<u>5</u>

ID No	(For Office Use)
	Dated

To

The Central Public Information Officer C/o Mr. Anil Goswami Home Secretary to Govt. of India Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block New Delhi - 110001

## Sub:- Request for providing information under J&K Right to Information Act 2005.

Name of the Applicant 1.

: \ Hans Raj Manhas S/o Sh. Des Raj

Address

R/o H. No. 13, Bantalab, Jammu

Particular of Information

Central Public Information Officer,

a) Department

Ministry of Home Affairs (Arms Sec)

b) Information required

I have complaint against Mr. Amar Bhargav Joint Prop. of M/s Bhargav Arms Company Gangyal, Jammu on 26-10-2013, who (i) have running the illegal gun factory for the manufacturing of Guns and Cartridges on tempered/ fake/ fabricated Kindly provide the information what action has been taken on my complaint dated 26-10-2013. If so, please provide information under RTI Act.

4.

I state that the information sought does not fall within restrictions contained in section 8 & 9 of the Act and to the best of my knowledge it pertains to your department.

A fees of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) toward, application fees has been 5.

paid in form of postal order no.

Further I also undertake to pay any additional fees/ charges (if applicable) as prescribed under the right to information Act and or 6. relevant rules.

Dated: 23-11-2013

प्रकृषिक हस ३(पेथा ळड) एळळळळ ५०००० व्यक्ति एक विकास स्वाहित है।

प्रकृषिक वाल प्रकृषिक वाल प्रकृषिक DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POSTS.

अति क्षण की एक THE SUM OF RUPEES TEN ONLY

अति क्षण की एक THE SUM OF RUPEES TEN ONLY

अति क्षण की एक प्रकृषिक अपना नाम और पत्ती रही विकास की अवस्थित करें।

अति क्षण की एक प्रकृषिक अपना नाम और पत्ती रही विकास की अवस्थित करें।

अति क्षण की एक प्रकृषिक अपना नाम और पत्ती रही विकास की अवस्थित करें।

अति क्षण की अवस्थित की अवस्थित करें।

अति क्षण की अवस्थित की अवस्था की अवस्थित की अवस्थित की अवस्थित की अवस्थित की अवस्थित की अवस्था की अवस्थित की अवस्थित की अवस्थित की अवस्थित की अवस्थित की अवस्था की अवस्थ

То

Mr. Anil Goswami
Home Secretary to Govt. of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
North Block, New Delhi-110001

Sub:- Complaint against Mr. Amar Bhargav Joint Prop. of M/s Bhargav Arms Company, Gangyal, Jammu. Who have running the illegal gun factory on tempered / fake/ fabricated licence.

Sir,

Most respectfully, I have bring into your kind notice that the above said firm has running the illegal business for the manufacturing of guns and cartridges on tempered/ fake/ fabricated licence.

The Bhargav Arms Company has manufactured the illegal Fifty Thousand Guns, Eight Crores 12 Bore Cartridges and Twenty Ton Gun Powder, without explosive licence from 2002 to till date on tempered/fake licence. The firm has no explosive licence or not any permission to manufacturing of Gun Powder and Lead Shot in the factory premises.

So many times I have complaint to District Magistrate Jammu against above said firm. But District Magistrate Jammu has not take any action against Mr. Amar Bhargav due to he is very rich and influence person and he had paid five lacs rupees to Mr. Kalyan Singh ADC to stop all the proceeding against him to continue their illegal gun factory for the manufacturing of guns and cartridges at Gangyal, Jammu.

It is sorry to point out that the whole record particulars the original gun manufacturing register was stolen by Mr. Amar Bhargav from the District Magistrate Office Jammu and the said original register was

tempered by Mr. Amar Bhargav and same register kept with Mr. Satinder Singh Prop. of M/s Sethi Arms Co. Satwari, Jammu. Mr. Amar Bhargav has also tempered the original record of Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi with the involvement of some corrupt officers. The copy of the tempered licence is enclosed as Annexure – AB.

Mr. Kalyan Singh Addl. District Magistrate on which ground he has forward the case of all the gun manufacturers to Home Deptt. for issuing of Transport Licence/ Proof Testing permission/ No Objection Certificate without examine the original record and quota of the firms. The owner of the firm Mr. Amar Bhargav asked to all the gun manufacturer that I have pay fifty thousand rupees monthly to Mr. Kalyan Singh ADC for the issuing of above said permission to all the gun manufacturers without examine/ verified the original record.

You are therefore requested to stop the illegal manufacturing activities of the firm and recover the original gun manufacturing register from Mr. Amar Bhargav and take a necessary action under Arms Act.

With regards,

Dated: 26-10-2013

Yours faithfully,

Hans Raj Manhas S/o Sh. Des Raj Manhas R/o H. No. 13, Bantalab,

Jammu.